The Office of Rural Development recommends a Rural Fast Track capital investment grant for York 
Motorsports, Inc., located in Vernal, Uintah County, for the purpose of the purchase of Genos M560-V 
Vertical Machining Center (or equivalent) CNC milling machine and related tooling. The total 
project cost is valued at One-hundred and sixty-three thousand, five-hundred dollars ($163,000). 

MOTION:  Endorse a Rural Fast Track capital investment grant for York Motorsports, Inc, in the 
amount of $50,000.  

The company is required to create one (1) new full-time position, and expects to create one (1) new full time position 
paying at least 110% of the Uintah County average wage. Upon proof of job retention for a period of 12 consecutive 
months, the company also qualifies for a grant fund reimbursement of up to One-thousand five-hundred dollars 
($1,500). 

GOED BOARD  
RURAL FAST TRACK GRANT 

UNITED SOIL SCIENCE 
JANUARY 10, 2020 

The Office of Rural Development recommends a Rural Fast Track capital investment grant for United 
Soil Science, located in Delta, Millard County, for the purpose of purchasing a Fertilizer Air-spreader and 
construction of a bulk storage facility. The total project cost is valued at One-hundred and sixty-three 
thousand dollars ($163,000). 

MOTION:  Endorse a Rural Fast Track capital investment grant for United Soil Science in the 
amount of $50,000.  

The company is required to create one (1) new full-time position, and expects to create one (1) new full time position 
paying at least 110% of the county average wage. Upon proof of job retention for a period of 12 consecutive 
months, the company also qualifies for a grant fund reimbursement of up to One-thousand five-hundred dollars 
($1,500). 

GOED Board                         2019 

GOED Board Meeting Minutes 
November 14, 2019 • 10:00 a.m. – 10:30 p.m. 

Utah Governor’s Office of Economic Development 
60 E South Temple, FL 3 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 

Members Present: 
Mel Lavitt, Jerry Oldroyd, Ted Wilson, Margo Jacobs, Heather Kahlert, Annette Meier, Susan Johnson,

[...]

NOVEMBER 14, 2019 

The Office of Rural Development recommends a Rural Fast Track capital investment grant for Ty’s Cabinets, located 
in Cleveland, Emery, for the purpose of purchasing and Edgebander and Double Head Sander. The total project cost 
is valued at One-hundred and eleven thousand, six-hundred dollars ($111,600). 

MOTION:  Endorse a Rural Fast Track capital investment grant for Ty’s Cabinets in the amount of $50,000.  

The company is required to create one (1) new full-time position, and expects to create one (1) new full time position 
paying at least 110% of the county average wage.